are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting its construction and cost thereof, and to ascertain, compute and fix upon the cost of building said bridge, and make a report of such cost to the state auditor. Any two of said

committee may act in the premises.

SEC. 4. That upon receipt of such report by the state auditor he shall, upon demand of the county treasurer of said Olmsted county, draw his order or orders in favor of said county treasurer, on the state treasurer for moneys belonging to said fund to the amount of two thousand dollars, and the state treasurer shall pay over such moneys to said county treasurer upon said orders, and such moneys shall be disbursed by said county treasurer upon the orders of said board of county commissioners, towards paying off the cost of constructing said bridge.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID THE COUNTY OF ISANTI, AND THE TOWN OF CAMBRIDGE, IN BUILDING A BRIDGE ACROSS RUM RIVER WHERE A CERTAIN STATE ROAD CROSSES THE SAME IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of eight hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, not otherwise appropriated, to aid the county of Isanti and the town of Cambridge in building a bridge across the Rum river, where a certain state road from a point in Chisago county to Princeton, in Mille Lac county, crosses the said river, or at the most suitable and convenient point within one-quarter of a mile from said crossing. But this appropriation shall not exceed one-half of the entire cost of such bridge—the other half to be paid for as follows, to-wit: One-fourth part by the county of

Isanti, and one-fourth part by the town of Cambridge. And said bridge, when crected, shall be kept in repair by the said town of

Cambridge, and shall be forever free from toll.

SEO. 2. That said bridge shall be built under the directions of a committee of three, to be composed as follows: One of the county commissioners of Isanti county to be mutually agreed upon by said board of commissioners, and one of the town supervisors of the town of Cambridge, to be agreed upon by said supervisors; and the third person to be agreed upon by the two designated as above. And no part of the appropriation granted by this act shall be paid by the state treasurer until said bridge shall be completed and ready for travel.

SEO. 3. That James McCann, Joel G. Ryder and John H. Strong are hereby appointed a committee on the part of the state, to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting its construction, and cost thereof, and to ascertain, compute and fix upon the cost of building said bridge, and make a report of such cost to the state auditor, and to the county auditor of Isanti county. Any two of the said committee may act

in the premises.

That upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, SEC. 4. he shall upon the demand of the county treasurer of Isanti county, draw his order or orders in favor of said county treasurer, on the state treasurer for moneys belonging to said fund, to the amount of one-half of the cost of building said bridge, as reported by said committee, in case the entire cost shall not exceed sixteen hundred dollars; but if such entire cost shall exceed sixteen hundred dollars, then such orders shall only be drawn for eight hundred dollars. And the state treasurer shall pay over such moneys to said county treasurer And such moneys shall be disbursed by said upon said orders. county treasurer upon the orders of the board of county commissioners of said county of Isanti. But said commissioners shall issueno order for the disbursement of any part of such money to any party or parties other than those who may hold certificates signed by all the members of the committee under whose direction said bridge was built, specifying the services rendered, or materials furnished, in and for the construction thereof.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 11, 1873.